

No. 22-200

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

SLACK TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.

FIYYAZ PIRANI,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT

SALVATORE GRAZIANO	JOHN PAUL SCHNAPPER-CASTERAS
HANNAH ROSS	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
LAUREN AMY ORMSBEE	RACHAEL R. YOCUM
BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ	SCHNAPPER-CASTERAS PLLC
BERGER &	1717 K STREET NW
GROSSMANN LLP	Suite 900
1251 Avenue of the	Washington, D.C. 20006
Americas	(202) 630-3644
New York, NY 10020	psc@schnappercasteras.com
(212) 554-1400	
salvatore@blbglaw.com	

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	4
I. THE COMMINGLING OF REGISTERED AND UNREGISTERED SHARES IS COMPLEX AND CONSEQUENTIAL.	4
A. There are now several ways to go public other than a traditional IPO.....	6
B. The system for delivering, clearing, and settling stock is thoroughly commingled.	8
C. The commingling of registered and unregistered shares has important implications for institutional investors ...	13
II. PETITIONERS' CRAMPED CONSTRUCTION OF SECTION 11 WOULD HARM INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS.....	15
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 11 WAS RIGOROUS AND CORRECT.	20
Conclusion	23
List of <i>Amici</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

REGULATORY MATERIALS

17 C.F.R. § 230.520.....	15
Gary Gensler, SEC Chair, <i>Statement on Proposal on Special Purpose Acquisition Companies (SPACs), Shell Companies, and Projections</i> (Mar. 30, 2022)	17
<i>In the Matter of the Petition of: Council of Institutional Investors</i> , Release No. 34-898 (Sept. 8, 2020).....	14
John Coates, Acting Director, SEC Division of Corporate Finance, <i>Public Statement: SPACs, IPOs and Liability Risk Under the Securities Laws</i> (Apr. 8, 2021)	17
SEC Release No. 34-90768, 2020 WL 7681889 (Dec. 22, 2020)	14
SEC Release No. 34-91947 (May 19, 2021)	17
SEC Release No. 90768 (Dec. 22, 2020).....	17
SEC Release Nos. 33-11048; 34-94546 “Special Purpose Acquisition Companies, Shell Companies, and Projections” (Mar. 30, 2022)	17
Self-Regulatory Organizations; New York Stock Exchange LLC; Order Setting Aside Action by Delegated Authority and Approving a Proposed Rule Change, as Modified by Amendment No. 2, To Amend Chapter One of the Listed Company Manual To Modify the Provisions Relating to Direct Listings, Release No. 34-90768, 85 Fed Reg. 85807 (Dec. 29, 2020)	6

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 77b.....	21
15 U.S.C. § 77e.....	4

15 U.S.C. § 77k	20
15 U.S.C. § 77l	21
15 U.S.C. § 77n	19
48 Stat. 74	21

CASES

<i>Barnes v. Osofsky</i> , 373 F.2d 269 (2d Cir. 1967).....	20
<i>Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. v. Arkansas Tchr. Ret. Sys.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1951 (2021).....	18
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	22
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963)	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrew Clubok, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Complex and Novel Section 11 Liability Issues</i> , Corp. Counsel (Dec. 20, 2019)	16
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Scalia and Garner’s Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	21
Boris Feldman, <i>A Modest Strategy for Combating Frivolous IPO Lawsuits</i> , HARVARD LAW SCHOOL FORUM ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE, (Mar. 13, 2015)	6
Eliot Brown, <i>SPAC Sponsors Were Winners Even on Losers</i> , Wall St. J. (Oct. 15, 2022)	16
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Federal Securities Law</i> (4th ed. 2022).....	7
George S. Geis, <i>Traceable Shares and Corporate Law</i> , 113 Nw. U. L. Rev. 227 (2018).....	9, 10
H.R. Rep. No. 85, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. (1933)	22
Jessica DiNapoli, <i>Special Report: How Wall Street banks made a killing on SPAC craze</i> , Reuters (May 11, 2022)	17

Joseph A. Grundfest, Morrison, <i>The Restricted Scope Of Securities Act Section 11 Liability, And Prospects For Regulatory Reform,</i>	
41 J. Corp. L. 1 (Fall 2015)	5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13
Marcel Kahan & Edward Rock, <i>The Hanging Chads of Corporate Voting</i> , 96 Geo. L.J. 1227 (2008)	10
NYSE, Section 102.01B, Footnote E.....	6, 7
Priya Huskins, <i>Is it Really that Bad? Follow-On Offerings and Section 11 Suits in State Court, D&O Diary</i> (June 19, 2019)	7, 13
SEC Investor Bulletin, “Investing in an IPO,” SEC Pub. No. 133 (2/13)	5
SEC, “Initial Public Offerings: Lockup Agreements”	5
Thomas Lee Hazen, <i>Treatise on the Law of Securities Regulation</i> (4th ed., 2022)	5
U.C.C. Article 8, Prefatory Note 1.C (1994)	12
